3) Declare the validity of the marriage between the Plaintiff and the Defendant solely for the 
purpose of the divorce proceedings between the Plaintiff and the Defendant, 4) Declare the 
Defendant divorced from the Plaintiff, 5) Charge the Plaintiff to pay court costs in the amount of 
Rp. 430,000.00 (four hundred and thirty thousand rupiah).

Ijtihad conducted by the Judge of the Bukittinggi Religious Court in order to answer the case, 
if the legal breakthrough is not done it will cause mudharat, namely the destruction of the order 
of life. The destruction of the order of life will continue unhealthy marriages (polygamy under